– Share price of S$1.23 prior to modifi cation date and S$1.13 on modifi cation date.
– Revised exercise price ranging from S$0.547 to S$0.923.
– Expected volatility of 22% (2005: 22%).
– Option life ranging from 2.4 to 4.6 years.
– The annual risk-free interest rate ranging from 2.8% to 3.1% per annum.

The model factored in discrete dividends based on expected yield of 4.7% per annum. The volatility measured
was based on the historical volatility of the daily rate of returns of the Company’s shares since listing date
13 May 2003.

29. OTHER RESERVES
 The Group The Company
  2006 2005 2006 2005
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

(a) Composition:
Share option reserve 1,209 728 1,209 728
Cash fl ow hedge reserve (286) – – –
Currency translation reserve 1,905 1,724 – –
Other capital reserve 1,596 1,596 – –

  4,424 4,048 1,209 728

102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2006

29. OTHER RESERVES (cont’d)
 The Group The Company
  2006 2005 2006 2005
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

(b) Movements:
(i) Share option reserve
 Balance at beginning of fi nancial year
 – As previously reported – – – –
 – Effects of adoption of FRS 102 adjusted
  retrospectively (Note 3.4) 728 552 728 552
 – As restated 728 552 728 552
 Employee share option scheme:
 – Value of employee services (Note 6) 1,016 413 1,016 413
 – Issue of shares (535) (237) (535) (237)
 Balance at end of fi nancial year 1,209 728 1,209 728

(ii) Cash fl ow hedge reserve
 Balance at beginning of fi nancial year – – – –
 Share of joint venture cash fl ow hedge reserve (286) – – –

  Balance at end of fi nancial year (286) – – –

 (iii) Currency translation reserve
 Balance at beginning of fi nancial year 1,724 1,598 – –
 Net currency translation differences of
  fi nancial statements of foreign subsidiaries,
  associated company and joint ventures 181 126 – –

  Balance at end of fi nancial year 1,905 1,724 – –

 (iv) Other capital reserve
 Balance at beginning of fi nancial year 1,596 – – –
 Capital injection by a shareholder of